The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six
months ended 30 June 2018.

Green International Holdings Limited • Interim Report 201862

Management Discussions and Analysis

PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

As disclosed in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2017, the Marsa CBs was classified as equity instrument in the prior
year’s consolidated financial statements. During the year ended 31 December 2017,
the management is of the view that the Marsa CBs should be recognised as financial
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss instead. Hence, the Marsa CBs was
stated at fair value in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2017. Following the change of the recognition basis of Marsa CBs in
the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017,
certain items of the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended
30 June 2017 were adjusted and are restated as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
For the six months ended 30 June 2017

2017 2017 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Previously stated) (Adjustment) (Restated)

Fair value change of early
redemption option 271 (271) –

Finance costs, net 14,041 (7,286) 6,755

Total 14,312 (7,557) 6,755

The reinstatement of the above items in the consolidated statement of profit or loss
resulted in the decrease in the loss for the six months ended 30 June 2017 by
approximately HK$7,557,000 from approximately HK$58,167,000 to approximately
HK$50,610,000.

Other Information

Green International Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2018 63

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES

As at 30 June 2018, the interests or short positions of the Directors and chief
executives and their associates in the shares, underlying shares and debenture of
the Company and its associated corporations, as recorded in the register maintained